2. ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

2.1 Historical Consolidated Statement of Financial Position and Pro-Forma
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Set out in the table below are summarised historical consolidated statements of
financial position for the Company and Onwatch as at 30 June 2018, and a

http://www.threatprotect.com.au/

2

This is a Supplementary Prospectus intended to be read with the Prospectus dated 5 March 2019
issued by Threat Protect Australia Limited.

summarised pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position assuming the
acquisition of Onwatch, completion of the Offer, the conversion of the Convertible
Notes, the repayment of the Macquarie Bank Limited Debt Facility and other material
events that have occurred after the respective balance dates as detailed.

3

This is a Supplementary Prospectus intended to be read with the Prospectus dated 5 March 2019
issued by Threat Protect Australia Limited.

Notes reference: 1 2

Jun18A PF BS TPS Onwatch Notes
Subsequent
Events

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
TPS Group

Currency: A$000 Jun18A Jun18A

 Current Assets

 Cash & cash equivalents

1,139   -   7

1,000

8,800

10,939

 Trade & other receivables

3,217   798

-

-

4,015

 Financial assets

953   -

-

-

953

 Other current assets

430   -

-

-

430

 Inventories

35   -

-

-

35

 Total

5,774   798

1,000

8,800

16,372

 Non-Current Assets

 Plant & equipment

1,018   173

-

-

1,191

 Intangible assets

26,486   -

819

37,739

65,043

Deferred tax assets  14,931 3  (14,931) -

 Financial assets

580   -

-

-

580

 Total

28,083   173

819

37,739

66,814

 Total Assets  33,857  971   1,819  46,539  83,186

 Current Liabilities

 Trade & other payables

6,739   1,796   5 & 6
-

(200)

1,500

9,835

 Provisions

822   476

-

-

1,298

 Borrowings

3,343   -   4

8,000
-

(10,343)

1,000
 Payable on customer lines
purchase

-   -

-

-

-

 Other current liabilities

-   516

-

-

516

 Total

10,904   2,788

7,800
-

(8,843)

12,649

 Non-Current Liabilities

 Provisions

130   -

-

-

130

 Borrowings

16,943   121
-

(7,281)

33,843

43,626

 Deferred tax liability

4,199   -

-

-

4,199

 Total

21,272   121
-

(7,281)

33,843

47,956

 Total Liabilities  32,176  2,910   519  25,000  60,605

 Net Assets  1,681  (1,939)   1,300  21,539  22,581

 Equity

 Issued capital

14,731   5,984

1,000

16,400

38,115

 Retained profits
-

(13,050)  -   (7,923)

300

5,139
-

(15,534)

 Total Equity  1,681  (1,939)   -   1,300  21,539  22,581

4

This is a Supplementary Prospectus intended to be read with the Prospectus dated 5 March 2019
issued by Threat Protect Australia Limited.

Notes

1. Audited accounts of the Company as at 30 June 2018.

2. Pro forma balance sheet representing the tangible assets from the audited accounts of
Onwatch as at 30 June 2018 being acquired by the Company in accordance with the
Onwatch SPA. As the Company will acquire Onwatch on a debt-free, cash-free basis, only
the relevant balances have been presented as those are the balances being acquired in the
business combination, particularly as consideration paid by the Company will be used to

[…]

This is a Supplementary Prospectus intended to be read with the Prospectus dated 5 March 2019
issued by Threat Protect Australia Limited.

$24m per annum and will result in an expected combined pro-forma normalised
EBITDA of $9m.

The Company’s underlying financial assumptions relating to these figures are set out
below.

 Revenue (‘m) Normalised EBITDA (‘m)

TPS Earnings Guidance FY19 17.0 3.8
Audited Onwatch Accounts FY18 12.0 3.2
Transaction synergies  2.0
 29.0 9.0

Notes:
1. TPS Earnings Guidance FY19 dated 7 June 2019, which includes non-monitoring

revenue of approximately $5.0m and monitoring revenue of approximately $12.0m,
being a total of $17.0m. That is, the combined monitoring revenue of the Company
($12.0) and Onwatch ($12.0m) is expected to increase the Company’s monitoring
revenue to $24m per annum.

3. EFFECT OF THE OFFER

3.1 Pro-Forma Capital Structure

The capital structure of the Company is set out in the table below and takes into
account:

 the effect of the Offer;

 the Shares to be issued to the Onwatch Vendors pursuant to the Acquisition;
and

 the conversion of First Samuel’s Convertible Notes.

Capital Structure Existing Completion of
Transaction

Existing Shares on issue 130,679,242 130,679,242

Shares issued under the Offer - 21,779,874

Shares to Vendors
1
  - 8,000,000

Total Shares 130,679,242 160,459,116

Conversion of First Samuel
Convertible Notes

2 - 42,857,143

Existing Options on issue
3

13,571,425 13,571,425

Fully diluted share capital 144,250,667 216,887,684

Notes:

1. The Shares to be issued to the Vendors pursuant to the Share Purchase Agreement. The Company
notes that Shares are likely to be issued to the Vendors after completion of the Offer and conversion
of the Conversion Notes.

2. The Company currently has 9,000,000 convertible notes issued to First Samuel Limited, which are
convertible into 42,857,143 Shares. The Company notes that the conversion of Convertible Notes is
a condition precedent to the financial close of the Soliton Debt Facility. As such, it is likely that the
conversion of Convertible Notes will occur following completion of the Offer but prior to financial close